

BILL/ RESOLUTION REQUEST

1. Title: Amend the contract with West Publishing Corporation, d/b/a Thomson West, CE85004, to revise the online legal research access schedule and the print material discount schedule and increase the contract cap amount by \$50,000 for a total of \$700,000 for the five-year term.

2. Requesting Agency: City Attorney

3. Contact Person *with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance*

Name:Sara King

Phone:720-865-8750

Email:sara.king@denvergov.org

4. Contact Person *with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance who will present the item at Mayor Council and who will be available for first and second reading, if necessary*

Name:Sara King

Phone:

Email:

5. Describe the proposed ordinance, including what the proposed ordinance is intended to accomplish, who's involved

a. Scope of Work

This first amendment will add access to online Federal Employment Treatises, the Environmental Practitioner Library databases, and up to three aviation law/regulation/litigation-related databases to the monthly guaranteed rate and will discontinue online access to the Colorado Elder Practitioner Essentials Library databases under the monthly guaranteed rate. One print material will be added to the 50% discount list, and one will be removed. The monthly guarantee rate will increase by \$1,540 effective 5/1/2010 (beginning of period/year 3), and this rate will increase by 2% for each succeeding one year period (periods 4 and 5) through 4/30/2013. Of this increase, \$200/month will be borne by the General Fund, and \$1,340/month will be reimbursed back to the General Fund by the Department of Aviation. These increases will require that the cap amount of the contract be increased by \$50,000. The amount attributable to the General Fund does not represent an increase to the funds budgeted for this purpose. See Executive Summary that follows.

b. Duration

Original contract runs through 4/30/13 and is not being extended by this amendment.

Original contract runs through 4/30/13 and is not being extended by this amendment.

Original contract runs through 4/30/13 and is not being extended by this amendment.

c. Location

N/A

d. Affected Council District

N/A

e. Benefits

Additional online legal research access and a reduction of print materials being purchased.

f. Costs

: For the General Fund, no additional cost; for the Department of Aviation, an additional cost of a maximum of \$50,000 for the remaining three years of the contract. For the General Fund, no additional cost; for the Department of Aviation, an additional cost of a maximum of \$50,000 for the remaining three years of the contract.

6. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance, groups or individuals who may have concerns about it? Please explain.

No

Bill Request Number:

Date: